

No. 291928-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION NO. III**

**In re the Matter of the Trust and Estate of
MARY VIRGINIA MELTER, Deceased;**

WILLIAM R. MELTER,

Respondent

-vs-

**JOHN D. MELTER and SANDRA L. MELTER,
husband and wife; and JENNIFER LYNN MELTER,**

Appellants

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael M. Parker
POWELL, KUZNETZ & PARKER, P.S.
316 W. Boone Ave., Ste. 380
Spokane, WA 99201-2346
509-455-4151

Attorney for William R. Melter
Respondent

No. 291928-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION NO. III**

**In re the Matter of the Trust and Estate of
MARY VIRGINIA MELTER, Deceased;**

WILLIAM R. MELTER,

Respondent

-vs-

**JOHN D. MELTER and SANDRA L. MELTER,
husband and wife; and JENNIFER LYNN MELTER,**

Appellants

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael M. Parker
POWELL, KUZNETZ & PARKER, P.S.
316 W. Boone Ave., Ste. 380
Spokane, WA 99201-2346
509-455-4151

Attorney for William R. Melter
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1-13

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13-14

III. ARGUMENT

A. The evidence does support a finding that John D. engaged in undue influence. 15-24

B. The court correctly placed the burden of proof on John D. to rebut the presumption of undue influence. 24-27

C. The trial court’s Findings of Fact are supported by the evidence. 27-28

1. John D. demanded that attorney Steve Jolley change his mother’s Will executed in December 2002). John D. demanded that the Will be changed to bequeath everything to John D. (Finding of Fact No. 17; CP 111..... 28

2. John D. shared his anger and disappointment with William with his mother. (Finding of Fact No. 20; CP 111..... 28-29

3. John D. located an attorney for his mother (Attorney Pamela Rohr) who would do what Attorney Jolley refused to do, i.e., disinherit William. (Finding of Fact No. 20; CP 111)..... 29

4. John D. and Sandra Melter “fueled the fire” of (Virginia’s) disappointment in William; John D.

<u>manipulated the situation and made direct demands on Virginia’s attorneys. (Finding of Fact #26).....</u>	30-32
5. <u>Mary Virginia’s (Virginia) final Will providing that John D. should inherit 99% of her estate was the result of overreaching on the part of John D. (Finding of Fact No. 30; CP 112).....</u>	32-33
6. <u>Virginia’s alleged gifts to John D. prior to her death were the result of overreaching by John D. (Finding of Fact No. 31; CP 112).....</u>	33-34
D. <u>Bill is entitled to his attorney fees and costs pursuant to RAP 18.1, RCW 11.96A.150, and RCW 11.68.070.</u>	34-35
IV. CONCLUSION	35-37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caselaw

<i>Anderson v. Kurrell</i> , 28 Wn.2d 227, 182 P.2d 1 (1947).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Betlatch</i> , 136 Wn. App. 8, 146 P.3d 1235 (2006), reconsideration den'd, rev. den'd, 162 Wn.2d 1004, 175 P.3d 1092 (2007).....	35
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).	27
<i>Davis v. Bader</i> , 57 Wn.2d 871, 350 P.2d 352 (1961)...	14
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	17
<i>Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006).....	26
<i>Gordon v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 49 Wn.2d 728, 306 P.2d 739 (1952).....	26
<i>In re Bottinger's Estate</i> , 14 Wn.2d 676, 129 P.2d 518 (1942).....	24
<i>In re Coates Estate</i> , 55 Wn.2d 250, 347 P.2d 875 (1959).....	34
<i>In re Deming</i> , 188 Wn.2d 82, 736 P.2d 639 (1987) ...	17
<i>In re Estate of Beck</i> , 79 Wash. 331, 140 P.340 (1914).	25
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), rev. den'd, 150 Wn.2d 1020, 81 P.3d 119, amended, rev. granted, affirmed on other grounds, 153 Wn. 2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2005).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Dand</i> , 41 Wn.2d 158, 247 P.2d 1016 (1952).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1988).....	24

<i>In re Estate of Mitchell</i> , 41 Wn.2d 326, 249 P.2d 385 (1952).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008).....	13, 27
<i>In re Estate of Rielly</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 68 Wn. 2d 145, 411 P.2d 879 (1966).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Wegner</i> , 237 P.3d 387 (2010).....	35
<i>In re Irrevocable Trust of McKean</i> , 144 Wn.App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	27
<i>In Re Estate of Kleinleins</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 111, 366 P.2d 186 (1961).....	14, 24
<i>In re Knowles</i> , 135 Wn. App. 351, 143 P.3rd 864 (2006).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Johnson v. Harvey</i> , 44 Wn.2d 455, 268 P.2d 662 (1954).....	
<i>Lewis v. Estate of Lewis</i> , 45 Wn. App. 387, 725 P.2d 644 (1986).....	25, 33
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970)	25
<i>Oium v. Fillion</i> , 129 Wash. 37, 223 Pac. 1060 (1924).....	14
<i>Pederson v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1991).....	34
<i>Rogers Potato Service, LLC v. Countrywide Potato LLC</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004).....	27
<i>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</i> , 56 Wn. 2d 957, 350 P.2d 1003, 353 P.2d 671 (1960).....	13

Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc., 54 Wn.2d 570,
343 P.2d 183 (1959)..... 14

Willener v. Sweeting, 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45
(1986)..... 27

Other

RAP 18.1(a) & (b)..... 34

RCW 11.68.070..... 34

TEDRA, the Trust Estate Dispute Resolution Act,
RCW 11.96.010 et seq..... 26, 34

RCW 11.96A.020(1)(a)..... 27

RCW 11.96A.150..... 34
